60 ~1 v Ut W B

L3 W L RO N NN DN RO DN DR M e e e e e e ek e
[US T N o AN B S BN =2 T ¥, Tt N PR R O R = BN o <IN I e R W N s VL B S = =)

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O’ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
(Approving FY 2023 Hewel Ni'ok KOHN Corporation for Public Broadcasting Community
Service Grant American Rescne Plan Act Stabilization Budget Amendment No. 2)

RESOLUTION NO. 23-309

WHEREAS, the Toheno 0’odham Legislative Council is authorized “to manage any funds
within the exclusive control of the Tohono 0’odham Nation . . . and to appropriate
these funds for the benefit of the nation and its members” provided that “[a]ll
expenditures of these funds shall be pursnant to appropriations or budgets”
authorized by resolution or ordinance (Constitution of the Tohono O'odham
Nation, Article VI, Section 1(d){2)); and

WHEREAS, the FY 2023 Hewel Ni'ok KOHN Corporation for Pablic Broadcasting (“CPB”)
Community Service Grant (“CSG”) American Rescme Plan Act (“ARPA")
Stabilization Budget in the amount of $115,823,55 was approved by Resolution
No.21-458 and amended by Resolution No. 22-225, decreasing the original budget
from $115,823.55 to $107,963.31; and

WHEREAS, the Hewel Ni'ok KOHN CPR has prepared and submitted for review and approval
its FY 2023 CSG ARPA Stabilization Budget Amendment No. 2, which is
incorporated by this reference, and which will adjust operational and/or
personnel line items; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2023 Hewel Ni'ok KOHN CPB CSG ARPA Stabilization Budget Amendment
No. 2 will increase the FY 2023 Hewel Ni'ok CPE CSG ARPA Stabilization Budget by
$149,996.88, from $107,963.31 to $257,960.19, obligating all available ARPA funds;
and

WHEREAS, the Cultural Preservation and Bundget and Finance Commitiees have reviewed the
FY 2023 Hewel Ni'ok KOHN CPB CSG ARPA Stabilization Bundgei Amendment No. 2
and recommend its approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono 0’odham Legislative Council approves the
FY 2023 Hewel Ni'ok KOHN CPB CSG ARPA Stabilization Bndget Amendment No. 2
effective October 1, 2021, which increases the budget amount by $149,996.88,
from $107,963.31 to $257,960.19, and that shall be funded by the FY 2023 Hewel
Ni’ok KOHN CPB Community Sexvice ARPA Grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Hewel Ni'oli KOHN CPB CSG ARPA Stabilization Budget funds are
authorized until the grant funds are fully expended to provide contimued
services.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that the Tohono 0'odham
Nation chairperson or any designated official is anthorized to administex and

expend the FY 2023 Hewel Ni'ok KOIIN CPB CSG ARPA Stabilization Budget as




OO -1 B o =

RESOLUTION NO. 23-309

(Approving FY 2023 Hewel Ni'ok KOHN Corporation for Public Broadcasting Community Service
Grant American Rescue Plan Act Stabilization Budget Amendment No. 2)

Page 2 of 3

amended, provided that any amendments or modifications shall be submitted

for prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council.

The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O’odham Legislative Council on the 09™
day of AUGUST 2023 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 3,218.0 FOR;
-0- AGAINST; ~0- NOT VOTING; and [02] ABSENT, pursuant (e the powers vested in the Council by,
Article VI, Section 1{(d)(2)and(3) of the Constitution of the Tohone O’odham Nation, adopted by
the Tohono 0’odham Nation on Jannary 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant
Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursnant to Section 16 of the Act of June
18,1934 (48 Stat.984),

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Wavalene M. Saunders, Legislative lﬁﬂai

OI
Z;ﬁ‘ day of &M ,2023

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary

ZQ day of [//2%440‘/' , 2023

Said Resolution was submijited for approval the office of the Chaiyman of the Tohono
0’odham Nation on the Zm day of , 2023 at é«wo’clock, .Im.,
pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Arti¢le VII of the Constitution and wil¥ become

effective mpon his approval or npon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48
hours of submittal.

TOHONO 0’ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

%W%L_\/ /

Wavalene M, Sannders, Leglslatnﬁc rwoman

[\A APPROVED onthe ! Z day of @dwﬁ‘}/ ,2023

[ ] DISAPPROVED at 606 oclnck

%@MMW

VERLON M. JOSE, chmMAN
TOHONO 0'ODHAM NATION




Wos~-Johvunh B —

RESOLUTION NG, 23-309

(Approving FY 2023 Hewel Ni'ok KOHN Corporation for Public Broadcasting Community Service
Grant American Rescue Plan Act Stabilization Budget Amendment No. 2)

Page3 of3

Ret7t)ed to the Legislative Secretary on the / 5 day of

/{W , 2023, at /D’rg—o’clock, 44 J.

L7

Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary




RESOLUTION NO, 23-309

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2023 HEWEL NI'OK KOHN CORPORATION FOR PUBLIC BROADCASTING COMMUNITY
SERVICE GRANT AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT STABILIZATION BUDGET AMENDMENT NO. 2

MOVED: COUNCILMAN LOUIS R. LOPEZ SECOND: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY L, JOAQUIN
DATE: AUGUST 09, 2023
#OF NOT
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST | VOTING | ABSENT
SIF OIDAK | 1. MARY LOPEZ 122.8 X
245.6 (Ann M. Garcia) x
122.8
2. LUCINDA ALLEN
(Francis Homewytewa)
SELLS | 1. SHEILA ESPINO 278.25 X
556.5 ( ) 5 x
2. EVELYN JUAN MANUEL 278.2
(Arvada Liston)
SCHUK TOAK | 1. TERESA F, DONAHUE 95,25 X
190.5 (Alberta Espinoza) X
2. DELISA M. RAMON 95.25
(Sharon A. Francisco)
SAN XAVIER | 1. DANIEL LA, PRESTON III 121.3 X
242.6 ( ) x
2. JANICE FELIX 121.3
( )
SAN LUCY | 1. LORRAINE M. EILER 121.9 X
243.8 ( ) X
2. ROGER MANUEL 121.%
(Christina Andrews)
PISINEMO | | MARIETYA MARTIN 116.35 X X
232.7 ( ) x
2. EDWARD D. MANUEL 116.35
{(Monica Morgan)
HICKIWAN | 1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ, 108.3 X
216.6 | _ ¢ )
2. DELMA M. GARCIA 108.3 X
{ )
GU VO | 1, GRACE MANUEL 135.35 X X
270.7 ( ) x
2. DALLAS LEWIS 135.35
( }
GUACHI | 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 139.25 X
278.5 { ) X
2. VICTORIA HOERS 139.25
(Tonya L, Joaquin)
CHUEUT KUK | 1. MARIAKAY HENRY 175.8 X
351.6 (Billman Lopez) X
175.8
2. VIVIAN JUAN-SAUNDERS
(Cornelius Antone)
BABOQUIVARI | 1. ALBERTAJ. RAY 194.45 X
388.9 (Frances G. Antone) X
2. LEANDER MASE 194.45
(Francine Schooling)
TOTAL | 3,218.0 | 3,218.0 -0- -0- [02]




